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Mayor Frederick Becker III – 2013    Mayor Pro Tem Valerie Coffey – 2015 
Town Council Members 

 

Jerry Countryman – 2013 ~ Janet Critz – 2013 ~ Lundeen Cureton – 2015  
 

Peggy Neill – 2015 ~ Melody LaMonica – 2013  
 

 

 

Town of Mineral Springs   
Mineral Springs Town Hall   

3506 S Potter Road ~ Mineral Springs 
Town Council 

Regular Meeting  
October 10, 2013 ~ 7:30 PM    

 

Agenda 
 

1. Opening  
 

The meeting will be called to order, an invocation will be delivered and the Pledge of Allegiance will be 
recited. 

 
2. Public Comments 

 

The Town Council will hear comments from members of the public on any matters of interest to them 
during this ten-minute period.  

 
3. Consent Agenda 

 

A. August 2013 Tax Collector’s Report 
B. August 2013 Finance Report 

 
4. Consideration of Funding for the Waxhaw/Mineral Springs Optimist Club    

The council will consider funding for the optimist club for the current fiscal and hear a presentation about 
their projects.  

 
5. Consideration of a Mineral Springs 15th Anniversary Festival  

 

The council will continue their discussion and consideration of scheduling a Mineral Springs Festival to 
celebrate the town’s 15th Anniversary. 

 
6.  Other Business 

 
7.  Adjournment 

 

 
 

 
    

http://www.mineralspringsnc.com/


AUGUST 31, 2013 REGULAR TAX 
BEGINNING CHARGE 
TAX CHARGE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 
DISCOVERIES 
NON-DISCOVERIES 
ABATEMENTS 
TOTAL CHARGE 
BEGINNING COLLECTIONS 
COLLECTIONS- TAX 

COLLECTIONS -INTEREST 
TOTAL COLLECTIONS 
BALANCE OUTSTANDING 

PERCENTAGE OF REGULAR 

COLLECTION FEE 1.5 % 

AUGUST 2013 
TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS 

PERCENTAGE REPORT 
2013 2012 

63,600.03 66,166.85 

5.40 
3.37 

(11.01) 
63,597.79 66,166.85 

183.70 64,987.04 
3,143.68 10.531 

0.58 
3,327.38 64,997.57 

60,270.41 1,169.28 

5.23% 98.23% 

47.16 0.17 



Mineral Springs 1999 Property Taxes Unpaid as of 8/31/2013

Name Acct. Number Property Description Tax Due

BARNETT, SHELBY H HEIRS 06-084-041   1.33 Ac. #40 LEISURE ACRES $40.28
MASSEY, CARRIE M 05-006-009A  4.77 Ac. LEMMONDS $24.76
MORRISON, BOBBY RAY & WF LAMA 09-417-014   9.13 Ac. #3 MORRISON $7.32
TRUESDALE, LULA HEIRS 06-060-013   3 Ac. CRAWFORD $12.08
WENTZ, RAYMOND LEE 06-039-011A  5.58 Ac. WENTZ $5.04

$89.48Total Amount Unpaid:
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Mineral Springs Prior Years Property Tax Report
August 2013

Prepared by Janet Ridings 9/05/13 Page 1

August 31, 2013 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

BEGINNING CHARGE $64,878.42 $64,737.60 $63,911.13 $65,443.06 $52,276.82 $51,397.02 $49,217.72
PUBLIC UTILITIES $1,319.20 $1,251.60 $1,218.28 $1,112.42 $1,056.90 $779.12 $624.69
MINIMAL RELEASES ($145.21) ($152.88) ($157.18) ($158.76) ($150.55) ($50.50) ($47.49)
DISCOVERIES $59.06 $318.85 $46.46 $46.72 $117.44 $417.27 $199.93
ABATEMENTS (RELEASES) ($272.06) ($421.57) ($66.81) ($1,280.13) ($15.81)
PERSONAL PROPERTY WRITEOFFS
TOTAL CHARGE $65,839.41 $65,733.60 $64,951.88 $65,163.31 $53,284.80 $52,542.91 $49,994.85

PREVIOUS COLLECTIONS $64,580.34 $64,532.18 $63,820.59 $64,291.48 $52,662.17 $51,969.37 $49,469.23
PREVIOUS BALANCE DUE $1,259.07 $1,201.42 $1,131.29 $871.83 $622.63 $573.54 $525.62

COLLECTIONS - TAX $105.74 $113.61 $98.17 $7.45 $3.05 $3.05 $9.60
COLLECTIONS - INTEREST/FEES $8.34 $21.27 $28.21 ($0.36) $7.23 $8.68 $6.62
GROSS MONTHLY COLLECTIONS $114.08 $134.88 $126.38 $7.09 $10.28 $11.73 $16.22
MISC. ADJUSTMENTS
TOTAL TAX COLLECTED TO DATE $64,686.08 $64,645.79 $63,918.76 $64,298.93 $52,665.22 $51,972.42 $49,478.83

BALANCE OUTSTANDING $1,153.33 $1,087.81 $1,033.12 $864.38 $619.58 $570.49 $516.02
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 98.25% 98.35% 98.41% 98.67% 98.84% 98.91% 98.97%



Mineral Springs Prior Years Property Tax Report
August 2013

Prepared by Janet Ridings 9/05/13 Page 2

2004 2003 2003A 2002 2001 2000 1999

BEGINNING CHARGE $41,651.21 $34,338.14 $960.75 $36,425.60 $36,176.12 $34,514.63 $25,779.82
PUBLIC UTILITIES $618.17 $629.63 $629.07 $629.28 $660.85
MINIMAL RELEASES ($45.06) ($102.84) ($101.90) ($104.80) ($78.96) ($60.40)
DISCOVERIES $662.98 $50.45 $18.98
ABATEMENTS (RELEASES) ($12.99) ($21.37) ($26.49) ($27.40) ($675.29)
PERSONAL PROPERTY WRITEOFFS
TOTAL CHARGE $42,874.31 $34,843.56 $960.75 $36,976.73 $36,692.18 $34,421.23 $25,719.42

PREVIOUS COLLECTIONS $42,404.59 $34,595.57 $955.50 $36,480.25 $36,521.07 $34,317.98 $25,629.94
PREVIOUS BALANCE DUE $469.72 $247.99 $5.25 $496.48 $171.11 $103.25 $89.48 $7,768.68

COLLECTIONS - TAX $12.26 $5.25 $1.95 $1.95 $362.08
COLLECTIONS - INTEREST/FEES $10.50 $4.22 $8.11 $8.32 $111.14
GROSS MONTHLY COLLECTIONS $22.76 $9.47 $10.06 $10.27 $473.22
MISC. ADJUSTMENTS
TOTAL TAX COLLECTED TO DATE $42,416.85 $34,595.57 $960.75 $36,482.20 $36,523.02 $34,317.98 $25,629.94

BALANCE OUTSTANDING $457.46 $247.99 $0.00 $494.53 $169.16 $103.25 $89.48 $7,406.60
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 98.93% 99.29% 100.00% 98.66% 99.54% 99.70% 99.65%



Mineral Springs Unpaid Property Taxes - Real and Personal as of August 31, 2013

Name Tax Map N 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003-A 2003 2002 2001 2000

2K CONTRACTING INC 50087944 $3.18 $2.76 $2.41 $2.26 $1.96 $1.71 $1.49 $8.25

A TO Z HANDYMAN 50096422 $12.95 $11.25 $9.79 $9.20

A TO Z HANDYMAN, VONLI 308615 $12.95

AHLSTROM, KEITH STEVEN 50083893 $1.42 $3.32

ALSPAUGH, JAMES MICHAE 06019007 $12.63 $12.63 $12.63 $12.56 $11.25 $11.25

AUTRY, ELVIS VERDELL &W 05033051 $17.37 $17.37 $17.37 $17.37 $14.76 $14.76 $14.76 $14.76 $8.33

B & S CONCRETE 50056640 $7.98

B C R INC 50057978 $21.14

BAILEY, GEORGE ALLEN & B 06039008 $14.54 $14.54 $29.09

BARNETT, SHELBY H HEIRS 06084041 $37.57 $37.57 $37.57 $37.58 $40.80 $40.80 $40.80 $40.80 $41.24 $41.24 $41.24 $41.24

BLESSED HOPE BAPTIST CH 05033008 7 $249.61

BOND, CELESTE B 06054063 $27.92

BOXER CONSTRUCTION 50103026 $6.88

BOXER CONSTRUCTION 222723 $6.88

BRIDGES JAMES CORBETT 50084062 $1.84 $1.91 $2.04 $2.57

BROOKS, STEPHEN R 50089854 $1.13 $1.24

BROOME, JAMES ANDREW 06060007E $17.08 $17.08 $17.08 $17.08 $13.58 $13.58 $13.58 $13.58 $7.40 $7.40

BROOME, REBECCA G 06060007A $9.02 $9.03

CAROLINA STREET SUPPLY 50103059 $6.88

CAROLINA STREET SUPPLY, 848391 $6.88

CHILDRESS, ANNIE UNELL 06039007F $23.29 $23.29 $23.29 $23.29 $22.52 $22.52 $22.52 $22.52 $22.08

CMH CONTRACTING INC 50092570 $14.85

COFFEY, LILLIE MAE 05033021 $19.25 $19.25 $19.25 $19.25 $17.96 $17.96 $17.96

COOMBER CUSTOM MASO 1812652 $10.44

COSMETICS SPA HAIR 601739 $2.75
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Name Tax Map N 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003-A 2003 2002 2001 2000

COSMETICS SPA HAIR 50102370 $2.75

COVINGTON, JIMMIE H 05033014 $38.80 $38.80 $38.80 $38.80 $40.81 $40.81 $40.81 $40.81 $31.31

CRAIG, ROBERT DANIEL & C 06015023 $27.46 $27.46 $19.00 $15.11

CRAIG, ROBERT DANIEL AN 06015023A $10.21

CURVES OF MINERAL SPRIN 50092178 $8.54

CUSTOM DESIGN CONCRET 50092179 $12.02 $10.46 $9.82 $8.54

DAMEFF, ANNE MARIE 06114042 $33.02

D'AMICO, JAMES L 06054024 $27.68 $27.68 $27.68

DBT 50096338 $7.43

DEESE MARY NIXON 50082349 $1.00 $1.31

DEESE, MARY NIXON 05033060 $14.61 $14.06 $14.06 $13.95 $17.28 $17.28 $17.28

DELMARIE, ANTHONY & BA 06060013 $21.80 $21.80 $21.80 $21.80 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $11.19 $11.19 $11.19 $11.19

DRIVEWAYS ETC 50068446 $4.45 $1.74

DRIVEWAYS ETC 200234858 $4.44

DUNCAN, DORA 06054057 $10.14

DUNCAN, DORA 06054019 $13.40

DUNCAN, DORA 06054018 $14.05

DUNCAN, ROBERT W 50100863 $2.63

ELLIOTT, JAMES EDWARD & 06060006E $24.00 $24.00 $24.00 $24.00 $10.37 $10.37 $10.37

EPIC REALTY GROUP INC 50094704 $10.46 $9.10 $8.54 $7.43

FATHER & SON PAINTERS 50093623 $2.41 $2.09 $1.53

FATHER & SON PAINTERS 264482 $2.41

FAULKNER, LONNIE 375789 $8.72

FAULKNER, LONNIE JR 50093190 $8.72 $8.76 $5.18 $10.02 $8.64

FOX ANN H & TONY WAYNE 50077079 $1.22 $1.25

FUNDERBURK, MARGARET 06039007D $8.21 $8.21 $5.66 $1.50 $1.50 $1.68

GOBLE, KARL VON & GOBLE 05033059 $6.93 $6.93 $6.93 $6.88

GOBLE, KARL VON & GOBLE 05033058 $6.93 $6.93 $6.93 $6.83
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Name Tax Map N 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003-A 2003 2002 2001 2000

GOBLE, KARL VON & GOBLE 05033057 $6.89 $6.89 $6.89 $6.89

GOBLE, KARL VON & GOBLE 05033056 $6.90 $6.90 $6.90 $6.86

GOBLE, KARL VON & GOBLE 05033054 $7.20 $7.20 $7.20 $7.13

GRADY, DEITRICH 06018045D $8.73 $8.73 $8.73 $8.73 $7.08 $7.08 $7.08 $2.72 $2.72 $2.72

GREENE, JAMES A 06036028 $9.02 $9.02 $9.02 $6.60 $6.60

GRIFFIN, FAIRLEY J 05033026 $6.20 $6.20 $6.20 $6.20 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78 $1.21

HALLS PRESSURE WASHING 50096449 $4.18 $3.64 $3.17 $2.97

HALLS PRESSURE WASHING 269402 $4.18

HARRINGTON, THOAMS E 05033024 $26.53 $26.53

HARRIS, ALLIE JANE MASSE 05033047 $20.36 $20.36 $20.36 $20.36 $17.72 $17.72 $17.72

HELMS, DARYL J & HELMS, 06036005 $34.20 $34.20

HERRON ENTERPRISES INC 50071162 $10.54 $9.58 $8.78

HERRON ENTERPRISES INC 100052852 $10.54

HOUGH TGAHLIA TERRA 50082108 $4.48 $4.48 $3.14 $4.99 $2.25 $6.24

HOUGH, TAHLIA TERRA 2026069 $4.48

HOWARD, ULYSESS 05033036 $9.43 $9.43 $9.43 $9.35 $7.90 $7.90 $7.90 $7.90 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50

HUNTLEY, ANNETTE HOUST 05033061 $11.92 $11.92 $11.92 $11.83 $10.79

IMAGE DESIGN PRODUCTIO 50069103 $5.64

IMAGE DESIGN PRODUCTIO 2016613 $3.69

J & S MEAT PROCESSING 50093774 $3.64 $3.17

JUS 4 U II 50090771 $8.54 $7.43

KIDZ UNITED CLUB 50094388 $2.41 $2.09 $1.49

KIDZ UNITED CLUB % SHAL 591578 $2.41

KNIGH DORIS J 50089641 $1.49

KNIGHT STEPHEN H 50047348 $33.40

KNIGHT, BRENDA S 50100309 $6.86 $2.51

LEE, JERRY OSCAR & LEE, A 05033048 $17.39 $17.39 $17.39 $15.44 $15.44 $11.99

LEIGH'S BOOKS 'N SUPPLIES 50094248 $12.02 $9.10 $8.54 $7.43
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Name Tax Map N 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003-A 2003 2002 2001 2000

LOVE STEPHEN WAYNE & 50078727 $1.48 $1.60

LOWE, EMMA J 06039009A $31.93 $31.93 $31.93 $31.93 $25.38

MASSEY, JAMES ALLEN & E 06039007B $7.96 $7.96 $7.96 $7.96

MASSEY, LORIA L 05033137 $6.90 $6.90 $6.90 $6.90 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78

MASSEY, MARCUS A 05006009J $21.76 $21.76 $21.76 $21.76 $20.46 $20.46 $20.46 $20.46 $17.54 $2.91 $2.91 $2.91

MATHENY, VERNA 455325 $2.22

MCDOUGALL, SHERRY CAR 06084001L $6.86 $6.86 $6.86 $6.86

MCGEE, BOBBY E & MCGEE 06039007A $14.99 $14.99 $14.99 $14.99 $12.94

METHENY, VERNA 50094323 $2.22 $2.44 $2.38

MEXICAN PAINTERS (THE) 50092685 $7.43

MITCHELL, ZEOLIVE THOM 05033066A $6.82 $6.82

MORRISON, BOBBY R 09417006K $7.45

MORRISON, BOBBY R 09417006H $52.29 $9.90

MORRISON, BOBBY RAY 09417014 $53.78 $53.78 $53.78 $53.78 $22.68 $12.33 $12.33

MOSS, TERRY LYNN 06084012D $4.59 $4.59 $4.59 $4.59

MYERS, FRANK & WF ANGE 06039007E $19.91 $19.91 $19.91 $19.91 $18.78 $18.78 $18.78 $18.78

NATURALLY MAID CLEANIN 50099051 $3.93 $3.42 $2.97

NOBLE WATERS COMPANY 915182 $13.83

NOBLE WATERS COMPANY, 50092867 $13.83 $12.02 $10.46 $9.82 $8.54 $7.43

PANGLE ANDREW HOYLE 50084019 $2.35

PETTY ROOFING 50096472 $22.35 $19.44 $16.91 $15.87

PETTY, JAMES DAVID 50092442 $1.01

POWLES, DAVID G 06036018 $33.45 $33.45 $33.45 $33.45 $28.94 $28.94 $28.94 $33.48 $31.63 $31.63 $31.63

R & D MASONRY INC 50092552 $8.54

REALTY INVESTORS INC 50082898 $1.02

RENNER, LISA M 06114077 $6.98

ROBERTO BONILLA CUSTO 50104497 $2.75

ROBINSON, JERALDINE 05033034 $9.66 $9.66 $9.66 $9.66 $8.42
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Name Tax Map N 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003-A 2003 2002 2001 2000

ROBINSON, SHEILA ANN & 06039019A $30.96 $30.96

S & S PLUMBING 50101044 $7.91 $6.88

S & S PLUMBING % SAMUE 248507 $7.91

SMITH, MARVIN D & SMITH 06054094 $31.44 $31.44 $31.44 $31.44

SNYDER, DOROTHY L 06114092 $20.37 $20.37 $20.37 $20.37 $20.69 $20.69

STARNES MARGARET H 50073018 $2.01 $2.12 $2.16 $3.20 $3.52

STARR TROY ALLEN 50090015 $1.62 $1.71 $1.77

STRAING GRACIE M 50082038 $3.12 $3.12 $3.70 $3.70 $3.36 $3.70 $2.41

STRAING, GRACIE M 2026048 $3.12

STRAING, GRACIE M 05033081 $6.92 $6.92 $6.92 $6.92 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78

STRAING, GRACIE M 05033080 $20.46 $20.46 $20.46 $20.54 $29.20 $29.20 $29.20 $29.20 $20.58 $20.58 $20.58 $4.38

TARLTON, AMANDA C 06054036 $24.85 $24.85

TORRENCE MELVIN CONCR 50060184 $8.10 $7.04 $6.12

TORRENCE MELVIN CONCR 200231240 $8.10

TORRENCE, MELVIN & TOR 05033045 $7.45 $7.45 $7.45 $7.45 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78

TORRENCE, REGINAL C/O 50070455 $1.63

TZMR RECORDS 2182257 $2.75

WADDELL, LONNIE J 05033071 $6.88 $6.88 $6.88 $6.88 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78 $3.78

WADDELL, LONNIE J 05033070 $19.16 $19.16 $19.16 $19.21 $27.15 $27.15 $27.15 $27.15 $19.51 $19.51 $19.51 $19.51

WAXHAW ALL TILE 50099231 $6.88

WAXHAW DEVELOPMENT 06057001 $35.95 $35.95 $35.95

WENDY GREENE AND ASSO 50093112 $12.13 $9.59

WENTZ-BROWN, AMANDA 06039011A $32.40 $32.40 $32.40 $13.32 $13.32 $13.32 $13.32 $7.95 $7.95 $7.95 $7.95

WHITE, ERIC DARRYL 05033028 $28.27 $23.71 $23.71 $6.16

WILLIAMS, RUTH & HUSBA 05033179 $19.11 $19.11 $19.11 $19.11 $27.35 $27.35 $27.35 $27.35 $17.64 $17.64

WILLIS, GENE E JR 06114054 $18.13

Total $1,153.33 $1,087.81 $1,033.12 $864.38 $619.58 $570.49 $516.02 $457.46 $247.99 $494.53 $169.16 $103.25
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Town of Mineral Springs

FINANCE REPORT
AUGUST 2013

Prepared for:

The Mineral Springs Town Council

By:

Frederick Becker III
Finance Officer

October 10, 2013

Agenda Item
# 3-C

10/10/13
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7/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

INCOME
    Franchise
        Cable 764.00
        TOTAL Franchise 764.00
    Interest Income 243.81
    Other Inc
        Zoning 400.00
        TOTAL Other Inc 400.00
    Prop Tax 2013
        Receipts 2013
            Int 0.00
            Tax 183.70
            TOTAL Receipts 2013 183.70
        TOTAL Prop Tax 2013 183.70
    Prop Tax Prior Years
        Prop Tax 2001
            Receipts 2001
                Int 8.32
                Tax 1.95
                TOTAL Receipts 2001 10.27
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2001 10.27
        Prop Tax 2002
            Receipts 2002
                Int 18.53
                Tax 9.34
                TOTAL Receipts 2002 27.87
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2002 27.87
        Prop Tax 2003
            Annexation 2003
                Receipts 2003
                    Int 4.22
                    Tax 5.25
                    TOTAL Receipts 2003 9.47
                TOTAL Annexation 2003 9.47
            Receipts 2003
                Int 36.30
                Tax 25.90
                TOTAL Receipts 2003 62.20
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2003 71.67
        Prop Tax 2004
            Receipts 2004
                Int 47.09
                Tax 44.19
                TOTAL Receipts 2004 91.28
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2004 91.28
        Prop Tax 2005
            Receipts 2005
                Int 48.93
                Tax 42.04
                TOTAL Receipts 2005 90.97

Cash Flow Report FY2013 YTD
7/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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7/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

            TOTAL Prop Tax 2005 90.97
        Prop Tax 2006
            Receipts 2006
                Int 24.49
                Tax 44.25
                TOTAL Receipts 2006 68.74
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2006 68.74
        Prop Tax 2007
            Receipts 2007
                Int 9.26
                Tax 6.87
                TOTAL Receipts 2007 16.13
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2007 16.13
        Prop Tax 2008
            Receipts 2008
                Int 18.02
                Tax 11.58
                TOTAL Receipts 2008 29.60
            Refunds 2008
                Int -9.19
                TOTAL Refunds 2008 -9.19
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2008 20.41
        Prop Tax 2009
            Receipts 2009
                Int 50.01
                Tax 105.22
                TOTAL Receipts 2009 155.23
            Refunds 2009
                Int -10.46
                TOTAL Refunds 2009 -10.46
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2009 144.77
        Prop Tax 2010
            Receipts 2010
                Int 44.69
                Tax 117.22
                TOTAL Receipts 2010 161.91
            Refunds 2010
                Int -11.71
                TOTAL Refunds 2010 -11.71
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2010 150.20
        Prop Tax 2011
            Receipts 2011
                Int 36.82
                Tax 105.74
                TOTAL Receipts 2011 142.56
            Refunds 2011
                Int -14.24
                TOTAL Refunds 2011 -14.24
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2011 128.32
        Prop Tax 2012
            Receipts 2012

Cash Flow Report FY2013 YTD
7/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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7/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

                Int 8.14
                Tax 143.14
                TOTAL Receipts 2012 151.28
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2012 151.28
        TOTAL Prop Tax Prior Years 971.91
    Veh Tax
        Coll
            2003 -0.04
            2010 -0.03
            2011 -0.03
            2012 -2.01
            2013 -4.01
            TOTAL Coll -6.12
        Int 2003 1.21
        Int 2010 0.33
        Int 2011 0.27
        Int 2012 5.96
        Int 2013 0.00
        Tax 2003 1.35
        Tax 2010 1.38
        Tax 2011 1.45
        Tax 2012 127.72
        Tax 2013 267.03
        TOTAL Veh Tax 400.58
    TOTAL INCOME 2,964.00

EXPENSES
    Uncategorized 0.00
    Attorney 1,377.08
    Community
        Greenway 78.12
        TOTAL Community 78.12
    Dues 1,115.00
    Emp
        Benefits
            Dental 146.00
            Life 100.80
            NCLGERS 1,684.41
            Vision 28.00
            TOTAL Benefits 1,959.21
        Bond 450.00
        FICA
            Med 246.90
            Soc Sec 1,055.72
            TOTAL FICA 1,302.62
        Payroll 216.04
        SUI 48.01
        Work Comp 851.64
        TOTAL Emp 4,827.52
    Ins 3,714.38
    Office

Cash Flow Report FY2013 YTD
7/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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7/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

        Bank 26.45
        Clerk 5,073.09
        Council 1,200.00
        Deputy Clerk 1,327.75
        Finance Officer 4,798.99
        Maint
            Materials 124.68
            Service 1,434.00
            TOTAL Maint 1,558.68
        Mayor 800.00
        Supplies 874.82
        Tel 2,387.85
        Util 202.34
        TOTAL Office 18,249.97
    Planning
        Administration
            Salaries 4,386.65
            TOTAL Administration 4,386.65
        Misc 427.00
        TOTAL Planning 4,813.65
    Street Lighting 157.61
    Tax Coll
        Bill
            Services 50.00
            TOTAL Bill 50.00
        Contract 5.03
        Post 18.33
        Sal 300.00
        TOTAL Tax Coll 373.36
    Training
        Staff 650.00
        TOTAL Training 650.00
    Travel 1,069.90
    TOTAL EXPENSES 36,426.59

TRANSFERS
    FROM MM Sav ParkSterling 20,000.00
    TO Check Min Spgs -20,000.00
    TOTAL TRANSFERS 0.00

OVERALL TOTAL -33,462.59

Cash Flow Report FY2013 YTD
7/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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6/29/2013 6/30/2013 7/31/2013 8/31/2013
Account Balance Balance Balance Balance

ASSETS
Cash and Bank Accounts

        Check Min Spgs 23,394.88 23,394.88 22,910.28 11,652.11
        Copper Run Escrow 66,669.94 66,678.16 66,686.66 66,695.15
        Estates at Soen Escrow 28,236.34 28,239.83 28,243.42 28,247.02
        MM Sav Min Spgs 10,559.98 10,559.98 10,560.88 10,561.78
        MM Sav ParkSterling 470,860.03 470,976.14 451,096.00 451,210.95
        NCCMT_Cash 1,000.09 1,000.10 1,000.11 1,000.11
        TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts 600,721.26 600,849.09 580,497.35 569,367.12

Other Assets
        State Revenues Receivable 0.00 54,289.34 52,397.91 50,800.00
        TOTAL Other Assets 0.00 54,289.34 52,397.91 50,800.00

    TOTAL ASSETS 600,721.26 655,138.43 632,895.26 620,167.12

LIABILITIES
Other Liabilities

        Accounts Payable 0.00 1,525.71 0.00 0.00
        Escrows 94,382.00 94,382.00 94,382.00 94,382.00
        TOTAL Other Liabilities 94,382.00 95,907.71 94,382.00 94,382.00

    TOTAL LIABILITIES 94,382.00 95,907.71 94,382.00 94,382.00

OVERALL TOTAL 506,339.26 559,230.72 538,513.26 525,785.12

Account Balances History Report
(Includes unrealized gains)

As of 8/31/2013
9/10/2013 Page 1



Mineral Springs Monthly Revenue Summary 2013-2014

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS

REVENUE SUMMARY 2013-2014

Source Budget Receivable Rec'd YTD % of Budget July August September October November

Property Tax - prior 3,000.00$      2,028.09$      971.91$         32.4% 347.41$      624.50$      
Property Tax - 2013 64,280.00$    64,096.30$    183.70$         0.3% -$            183.70$      
Dupl. Property Tax -$               -$               -$               -$            -$            
Franchise Taxes: cable 2,400.00$      1,636.00$      764.00$         31.8% -$            764.00$      
Franchise Taxes: utility 180,000.00$  180,000.00$  -$               0.0% -$            -$            
Fund Balance Approp. -$               -$               -$               -$            -$            
Gross Receipts Tax -$               -$               -$               -$            -$            
Interest 1,200.00$      956.19$         243.81$         20.3% 124.36$      119.45$      
Sales Tax 45,600.00$    45,600.00$    -$               0.0% -$            -$            

 Vehicle Taxes 4,800.00$      4,399.42$      400.58$         8.3% -$            400.58$      
Zoning Fees 3,000.00$      2,600.00$      400.00$         13.3% 275.00$      125.00$      
Other -$               -$               -$               -$            

Totals 304,280.00$  301,316.00$  2,964.00$      1.0% 746.77$      2,217.23$   -$            -$            -$            

December January February March April May June June a/r

Property Tax - prior
Property Tax - 2012
Dupl. Property Tax
Franchise Taxes: cable
Franchise Taxes: utility
Fund Balance Approp.
Gross Receipts Tax
Interest
Sales Tax

 Vehicle Taxes
Zoning Fees
Other

Totals -$               -$               -$               -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
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Mineral Springs Budget Comparison 2013-2014

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS

BUDGET COMPARISON 2013-2014 

Appropriation dept Budget Unspent Spent YTD % of BudgetJuly August September October November

Advertising 1,800.00$      1,800.00$      -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Attorney 9,600.00$      8,222.92$      1,377.08$      14.3% 300.00$       1,077.08$   
Audit 4,500.00$      4,500.00$      -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Community Projects 19,900.00$   19,821.88$   78.12$           0.4% 78.12$          -$             
Contingency 3,000.00$      3,000.00$      -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Dues 4,725.00$      3,610.00$      1,115.00$      23.6% 1,050.00$    65.00$         
Elections 4,200.00$      4,200.00$      -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Employee Overhead 24,600.00$   19,772.48$   4,827.52$      19.6% 2,574.13$    2,253.39$   
Fire Department 12,000.00$   12,000.00$   -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Insurance 4,500.00$      785.62$         3,714.38$      82.5% 3,714.38$    -$             
Newsletter 2,400.00$      2,400.00$      -$               0.0% -$             -$             
Office 113,304.00$ 95,054.03$   18,249.97$   16.1% 9,961.20$    8,288.77$   
Planning & Zoning 37,776.00$   32,962.35$   4,813.65$      12.7% 2,575.00$    2,238.65$   
Street Lighting 2,200.00$      2,042.39$      157.61$         7.2% -$             157.61$       
Tax Collection 3,700.00$      3,326.64$      373.36$         10.1% 150.00$       223.36$       
Training 3,000.00$      2,350.00$      650.00$         21.7% -$             650.00$       
Travel 3,000.00$      1,930.10$      1,069.90$      35.7% 1,069.90$    -$             

Capital Outlay 50,075.00$   50,075.00$   -$               0.0% -$             

Totals 304,280.00$ 267,853.41$ 36,426.59$   12.0% 21,472.73$  14,953.86$ -$             -$             -$             

Off Budget:

Tax Refunds
Interfund Transfers

Total Off Budget: -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             
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8/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

INCOME
    Franchise
        Cable 764.00
        TOTAL Franchise 764.00
    Interest Income 119.45
    Other Inc
        Zoning 125.00
        TOTAL Other Inc 125.00
    Prop Tax 2013
        Receipts 2013
            Int 0.00
            Tax 183.70
            TOTAL Receipts 2013 183.70
        TOTAL Prop Tax 2013 183.70
    Prop Tax Prior Years
        Prop Tax 2001
            Receipts 2001
                Int 8.32
                Tax 1.95
                TOTAL Receipts 2001 10.27
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2001 10.27
        Prop Tax 2002
            Receipts 2002
                Int 8.11
                Tax 1.95
                TOTAL Receipts 2002 10.06
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2002 10.06
        Prop Tax 2003
            Annexation 2003
                Receipts 2003
                    Int 4.22
                    Tax 5.25
                    TOTAL Receipts 2003 9.47
                TOTAL Annexation 2003 9.47
            Receipts 2003
                Int 0.00
                Tax 0.00
                TOTAL Receipts 2003 0.00
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2003 9.47
        Prop Tax 2004
            Receipts 2004
                Int 10.50
                Tax 12.26
                TOTAL Receipts 2004 22.76
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2004 22.76
        Prop Tax 2005
            Receipts 2005
                Int 6.62
                Tax 9.60
                TOTAL Receipts 2005 16.22

August 2013 Cash Flow Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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8/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

            TOTAL Prop Tax 2005 16.22
        Prop Tax 2006
            Receipts 2006
                Int 8.68
                Tax 3.05
                TOTAL Receipts 2006 11.73
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2006 11.73
        Prop Tax 2007
            Receipts 2007
                Int 7.23
                Tax 3.05
                TOTAL Receipts 2007 10.28
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2007 10.28
        Prop Tax 2008
            Receipts 2008
                Int 8.83
                Tax 7.45
                TOTAL Receipts 2008 16.28
            Refunds 2008
                Int -9.19
                TOTAL Refunds 2008 -9.19
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2008 7.09
        Prop Tax 2009
            Receipts 2009
                Int 38.67
                Tax 98.17
                TOTAL Receipts 2009 136.84
            Refunds 2009
                Int -10.46
                TOTAL Refunds 2009 -10.46
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2009 126.38
        Prop Tax 2010
            Receipts 2010
                Int 32.98
                Tax 113.61
                TOTAL Receipts 2010 146.59
            Refunds 2010
                Int -11.71
                TOTAL Refunds 2010 -11.71
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2010 134.88
        Prop Tax 2011
            Receipts 2011
                Int 22.58
                Tax 105.74
                TOTAL Receipts 2011 128.32
            Refunds 2011
                Int -14.24
                TOTAL Refunds 2011 -14.24
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2011 114.08
        Prop Tax 2012
            Receipts 2012

August 2013 Cash Flow Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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8/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

                Int 8.14
                Tax 143.14
                TOTAL Receipts 2012 151.28
            TOTAL Prop Tax 2012 151.28
        TOTAL Prop Tax Prior Years 624.50
    Veh Tax
        Coll
            2003 -0.04
            2010 -0.03
            2011 -0.03
            2012 -2.01
            2013 -4.01
            TOTAL Coll -6.12
        Int 2003 1.21
        Int 2010 0.33
        Int 2011 0.27
        Int 2012 5.96
        Int 2013 0.00
        Tax 2003 1.35
        Tax 2010 1.38
        Tax 2011 1.45
        Tax 2012 127.72
        Tax 2013 267.03
        TOTAL Veh Tax 400.58
    TOTAL INCOME 2,217.23

EXPENSES
    Attorney 1,077.08
    Dues 65.00
    Emp
        Benefits
            Dental 73.00
            Life 54.60
            NCLGERS 855.80
            Vision 14.00
            TOTAL Benefits 997.40
        Bond 450.00
        FICA
            Med 123.77
            Soc Sec 529.24
            TOTAL FICA 653.01
        Payroll 104.97
        SUI 48.01
        TOTAL Emp 2,253.39
    Office
        Bank -1.17
        Clerk 2,589.09
        Council 600.00
        Deputy Clerk 603.75
        Finance Officer 2,390.99
        Maint

August 2013 Cash Flow Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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8/1/2013-
Category Description 8/31/2013

            Service 569.00
            TOTAL Maint 569.00
        Mayor 400.00
        Supplies 421.93
        Tel 512.84
        Util 202.34
        TOTAL Office 8,288.77
    Planning
        Administration
            Salaries 2,238.65
            TOTAL Administration 2,238.65
        TOTAL Planning 2,238.65
    Street Lighting 157.61
    Tax Coll
        Bill
            Services 50.00
            TOTAL Bill 50.00
        Contract 5.03
        Post 18.33
        Sal 150.00
        TOTAL Tax Coll 223.36
    Training
        Staff 650.00
        TOTAL Training 650.00
    TOTAL EXPENSES 14,953.86

TRANSFERS
    FROM State Revenues Receivable 1,597.91
    TOTAL TRANSFERS 1,597.91

OVERALL TOTAL -11,138.72

August 2013 Cash Flow Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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Date Num Description Memo Category Amount

BALANCE 7/31/2013 22,910.28
    8/1/2013 EFT Debit Card (McAf... Clerk AV software ... Office:Supplies -101.40
    8/1/2013 4045 Verizon Wireless 221474588-00001 ... Office:Tel -87.22
    8/1/2013 4046 School Of Govern... I/N IN39599 2 Plan... Training:Staff -650.00
    8/1/2013 4047 NC Association O... I/N I00002289 Due... Dues -65.00
    8/1/2013 EFT Debit Card (PayPal)Monitor cable - cler...Office:Supplies -8.82
    8/7/2013 404... Municipal Insuran... Emp:Benefits:Life -54.60

Emp:Benefits:Dental -73.00
Emp:Benefits:Vision -14.00

    8/7/2013 4049 Old Republic Sur... LPO1069542 Fina... Emp:Bond -450.00
    8/7/2013 4050 Clark, Griffin & M... I/N 4082 8/13  (FY... Attorney -300.00
    8/7/2013 4051 Xerox Corporation I/N 069233698 (FY... Office:Supplies -49.23
    8/7/2013 4052 Taylor & Sons Mo... I/N 1814 7/13 (FY2... Office:Maint:Service -290.00
    8/7/2013 EFT American Commu...Service Charge Re... Office:Bank 24.24
    8/8/2013 EFT Debit Card (WalM...Binders, misc. (FY... Office:Supplies -34.38
    8/12/2013 EFT...Union County Prop Tax 2013:Receipts 2013:Tax 183.70

Prop Tax 2013:Receipts 2013:Int 0.00
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 143.14
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 8.14
Tax Coll:Contract -5.03
Veh Tax:Tax 2013 267.03
Veh Tax:Int 2013 0.00
Veh Tax:Coll:2013 -4.01
Veh Tax:Tax 2012 127.72
Veh Tax:Int 2012 5.96
Veh Tax:Coll:2012 -2.01
Veh Tax:Tax 2011 1.45
Veh Tax:Int 2011 0.27
Veh Tax:Coll:2011 -0.03
Veh Tax:Tax 2010 1.38
Veh Tax:Int 2010 0.33
Veh Tax:Coll:2010 -0.03
Veh Tax:Tax 2003 1.35
Veh Tax:Int 2003 1.21
Veh Tax:Coll:2003 -0.04

    8/12/2013 4053 LexisNexis I/N 1534916-20130...Tax Coll:Bill:Services -50.00
    8/12/2013 405... Loving Care Deve...50-096-453 Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... -9.19

50-096-453 Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... -10.46
50-096-453 Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... -11.71
131544 Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... -14.24

    8/14/2013 EFT Debit Card (Office...Wastebasket trash ...Office:Supplies -11.73
    8/15/2013 EFT NC Department of...6/30/13 (FY2012) [State Revenues Receivable] 1,597.91
    8/16/2013 EFT Debit Card (Office...Binders, Dividers, ... Office:Supplies -113.89
    8/19/2013 4055 Superior Automati...I/N 23903 Extingui... Office:Maint:Service -129.00
    8/19/2013 4056 Duke Power 1803784140 (FY20...Office:Util -164.54
    8/19/2013 4057 Union County Pu... 84361*00 (FY2013) Office:Util -15.74
    8/19/2013 4058 Neopost Inc I/N 14011756 Ink C...Office:Supplies -102.48
    8/19/2013 4059 Jan-Pro Cleaning ...I/N 20057 Janitorial...Office:Maint:Service -150.00
    8/19/2013 4060 Windstream 061348611 (FY2013)Office:Tel -275.32
    8/19/2013 4061 Windstream 061345970 (FY2013)Office:Tel -63.03
    8/26/2013 4062 Postmaster 2pc certified (FY20... Tax Coll:Post -12.22

Register Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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Date Num Description Memo Category Amount
    8/27/2013 4063 Postmaster 1pc certified (FY20... Tax Coll:Post -6.11
    8/29/2013 EFT...Advantage Payroll Salary 8/13 Office:Clerk -2,432.61

Supplement 8/13 Office:Clerk 0.00
Hours 8/13 Office:Deputy Clerk -603.75
Salary 8/13 Office:Finance Officer -2,246.51
Salary 8/13 Office:Mayor -400.00
Salary 8/13 Office:Council -600.00
Salary 8/13 Planning:Administration:Salaries -2,103.35
Salary 8/13 Tax Coll:Sal -150.00

Emp:FICA:Soc Sec -529.24
Emp:FICA:Med -123.77
Emp:SUI -48.01

    8/29/2013 EFT...NC State Treasurer 7/13 LGERS contri... Office:Clerk -156.48
7/13 LGERS contri... Office:Finance Officer -144.48
7/13 LGERS contri... Planning:Administration:Salaries -135.30
7/13 employer cont...Emp:Benefits:NCLGERS -855.80

    8/30/2013 DE... Deposit Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 105.74
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 22.58
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 32.98
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 113.61
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 38.67
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 98.17
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 8.83
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 7.45
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 7.23
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 3.05
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 8.68
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 3.05
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 6.62
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 9.60
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 10.50
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 12.26
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 4.22
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 5.25
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 0.00
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 0.00
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 8.11
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 1.95
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 8.32
Prop Tax Prior Years:Prop Tax 20... 1.95

    8/30/2013 EFT Advantage Payrol... 8/13 (FY2013) Emp:Payroll -104.97
    8/30/2013 DE... Deposit Other Inc:Zoning 125.00

Franchise:Cable 764.00
    8/30/2013 EFT American Commu...Service Charge 8/1...Office:Bank -23.07
    8/31/2013 4064 Duke Power 2035221941 (FY20...Street Lighting -157.61
    8/31/2013 4065 Duke Power 1819573779 (Old ... Office:Util -22.06
    8/31/2013 4066 Verizon Wireless 221474588-00001 ... Office:Tel -87.27
    8/31/2013 4067 Clark, Griffin & M... I/N 4103 Mun. Atty....Attorney -777.08

TOTAL 8/1/2013 - 8/31/2013 -11,258.17

BALANCE 8/31/2013 11,652.11

Register Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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Date Num Description Memo Category Amount
TOTAL INFLOWS 3,771.65

TOTAL OUTFLOWS -15,029.82

NET TOTAL -11,258.17

Register Report
8/1/2013 Through 8/31/2013
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June 2013 Collections Summary August 12, 2013

ARTICLE  39 ARTICLE  40 ARTICLE  42 ARTICLE  43 ARTICLE  44 ARTICLE  45 ARTICLE  46 CITY HH TOTAL

UNION (Ad Valorem) 1,235,010.41$            857,130.47$              651,138.18$               -$                          12.93$                   -$                 -$                          (201,276.39)$          2,542,015.60$             

FAIRVIEW 657.25$                       456.15$                      346.52$                       -$                          0.01$                     -$                 -$                          456.30$                   1,916.23$                     

HEMBY BRIDGE -$                              -$                            -$                              -$                          -$                       -$                 -$                          -$                          -$                               

INDIAN TRAIL 48,814.43$                 33,878.53$                25,736.58$                 -$                          0.51$                     -$                 -$                          33,889.16$             142,319.21$                

LAKE PARK 4,696.94$                    3,259.80$                  2,476.38$                    -$                          0.05$                     -$                 -$                          3,260.84$                13,694.01$                  

MARSHVILLE 5,621.05$                    3,901.16$                  2,963.60$                    -$                          0.06$                     -$                 -$                          3,902.40$                16,388.27$                  

MARVIN 4,104.20$                    2,848.43$                  2,163.87$                    -$                          0.04$                     -$                 -$                          2,849.34$                11,965.88$                  

MINERAL SPRINGS 548.06$                       380.37$                      288.96$                       -$                          0.01$                     -$                 -$                          380.51$                   1,597.91$                     

MINT HILL * 42.55$                         29.53$                        22.43$                         -$                          -$                       -$                 -$                          29.55$                     124.06$                        

MONROE 149,122.76$               103,495.21$              78,622.43$                 -$                          1.56$                     -$                 -$                          103,527.67$           434,769.63$                

STALLINGS * 26,610.06$                 18,468.10$                14,029.70$                 -$                          0.28$                     -$                 -$                          18,473.90$             77,582.04$                  

UNIONVILLE 786.56$                       545.89$                      414.70$                       -$                          0.01$                     -$                 -$                          546.07$                   2,293.23$                     

WAXHAW 35,730.06$                 24,797.63$                18,838.07$                 -$                          0.37$                     -$                 -$                          24,805.41$             104,171.54$                

WEDDINGTON * 8,026.02$                    5,570.27$                  4,231.58$                    -$                          0.08$                     -$                 -$                          5,572.02$                23,399.97$                  

WESLEY CHAPEL 1,207.29$                    837.89$                      636.52$                       -$                          0.01$                     -$                 -$                          838.17$                   3,519.88$                     

WINGATE 3,954.00$                    2,744.18$                  2,084.68$                    -$                          0.04$                     -$                 -$                          2,745.05$                11,527.95$                  

NC Sales & Use Distribution FY2012-13
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Subject: Re: OC Meeting Tonight

From: Mayor Rick Becker (msncmayor@yahoo.com)

To: fwitherspoon@gmail.com;

Cc: valeriecoffey@aol.com; bmw8757@windstream.net; landrcoffey@windstream.net; 1sinceresoul@gmail.com;
mltorrence01@gmail.com;

Date: Wednesday, October 2, 2013 11:40 AM

Dear Optimists,

That sounds like a good plan!

I will submit the proposal directly from Fred's email to Vicky for inclusion in the agenda packet for
October 10, 2013. Hopefully a few club members can attend the meeting at 7:30 and make an
in-person presentation.

As for the lights, I believe that there is an electrical receptacle on a pole near the proposed tree
location that is used for the "snowflake" light on the pole. I think that a cord could be run from that
to the tree. A photocell turns the lights on at dusk and off at dawn. I will have to measure the total
wattage of the tree lights and, if the town council approves, the tree light load can be added to the
total wattage of the pole lights that the town reports to Duke Power. Last year, the town's bill for 14
pole lights (12 snowflakes plus two snowmen) and the lights on the corner tree was $231.09 for 56
days (November 26 - January 21). If the club uses LED lights for the tree, the upfront cost to the
club will be higher than for standard incandescent lights, but they will last much longer and the
electricity cost to the town will be much lower. I estimate that lighting costs for the tree for
approximately 40 days would be less than $25.

Thanks,

-Rick Becker
Mayor

Town of Mineral Springs
PO Box 600
Mineral Springs, NC 28108
(704) 843-5870 hom(704) 243-0506 fax
www.mineralspringsnc.com

From: Fred Witherspoon <fwitherspoon@gmail.com>
To: Mayor Rick Becker <msncmayor@yahoo.com>
Cc: "valeriecoffey@aol.com" <valeriecoffey@aol.com>; "bmw8757@windstream.net" <bmw8757@windstream.net>;
"landrcoffey@windstream.net" <landrcoffey@windstream.net>; MelissaThompson <1sinceresoul@gmail.com>; Melanie
Torrence <mltorrence01@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2013 9:23 AM
Subject: Re: OC Meeting Tonight

RE: Town of Mineral Springs Request

Hello Mayor:

At our meeting last night, we decided to move forward with a $500.00 request for the Oct. 10 Meeting. The

Print http://us-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=3tnj5i5ao6h59#mail
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Hello Mayor:

At our meeting last night, we decided to move forward with a $500.00 request for the Oct. 10 Meeting. The
$500.00 will fund two projects: 1. A Mineral Springs Christmas 2. Adopt A Student

1. A Mineral Springs Christmas:  The Optimist Club will be responsible for setting up and managing a
decorated Christmas tree for downtown Mineral Springs. The goal of this project is to bring the community
together to celebrate the Christmas Season. The tree will be on display in the lot next to the Post Office. The
plan is to have a short Christmas Tree lighting program with members of local churches and the community
attending. The suggested date is Tuesday, Dec. 3, 2013 at 6:30 PM.  The tree will be decorated with lights and
a star at the top. We are thinking that a live, 12 ft. tree will be appropriate. We will contact area Optimist
Clubs who will be selling Christmas trees for availability and delivery. The tree will be taken down after
Christmas and before New Years.

Budget
Tree $150.00
Lights, Star, Cords, etc. $100.00
Refreshments (Cookies & Hot Apple Cider) $50.00
Misc.  $50.00
Total Budget $ $350.00

To be determined: Power Supply to tree and who will be responsible for turning on/off the lights.

This has the potential to be an annual program. The Optimist Club will welcome members of the Town
Council and area churches and community to serve on the planning committee for this event.

Also, on the wish list, is an appearance by Santa! We are searching for a resident to be Santa and give candy
to the kids. Please let us know of any interested volunteer!

2. Adopt A Student
The remaining funds from the Christmas Program will support the Adopt A Student Program for Christmas.
The Optimist Club will adopt a student(s) from Western Union Elementary School and provide gifts from their
Christmas list.  These are children who, otherwise; may not receive these gifts for Christmas. Also, members
make personal donations to this fund, so the town's donation will be matched.

Budget: $150.00 (Town Contribution) + Optimist Member Donations

Please reply with any questions/concerns

Thank you for your consideration and continued support of our club and town.

Always Optimistic,
Fred Witherspoon
President
704.488.5008
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